- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -		
In the Matter of the Consideration of Changes to Rocky Mountain Power's	) )	DOCKET NO. 08-035-78
Schedule No. 135 - Net Metering Service	)	REQUEST FOR COMMENTS AND NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE

ISSUED: September 25, 2008

By The Commission:

On September 11, 2008, we convened a duly noticed technical conference in Docket No. 07-999-08, In the Matter of an Investigation of Net Metering. The purpose of the technical conference was, in part, to identify barriers to the implementation of net metering, and to determine a process or processes for evaluation of issues identified by parties which may result in the modification of utility tariffs.

As a result of the issues raised in the technical conference, we open this docket to consider two changes to Rocky Mountain Power's Schedule No. 135 - Net Metering Service and to schedule a technical conference. Pursuant to Utah Code §54-15-103(3), we invite public comment regarding establishing a higher amount of generating capacity from customer generation systems than 0.1 percent of Rocky Mountain Power's peak demand during 2007. We also invite public comment on the appropriate value of excess customer-generated electricity credits pursuant to Utah Code §54-15-104 (3)(a)(i). We request public comments on these two issues by November 26, 2008.

We also scheduled a **Technical Conference for Tuesday, October 21, 2008, at 1:30 p.m. with the Commission in Room 401** on the Fourth Floor of the Heber M. Wells

## DOCKET NO. 08-035-78

-2-

Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. The purpose of this technical conference is to review avoided cost rates and calculations in recent use for Rocky Mountain Power in Utah.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Public Service Commission two days in advance at (801) 530-6716 or 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Individuals participating by telephone should call the Public Service Commission five minutes prior to the beginning of the hearing to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the Conference should notify the Commission, at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the Conference

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 25th day of September 2008.

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary